Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 13, 2024 and approval 
of the members of the Company at their Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on February 14, 2024 and 
pursuant to the In-principal approval granted by BSE Limited vide their letter dated August 02, 2024 for  

- issue of 2,01,43,920  (Two Crores One Lakh Forty Three Thousand  Nine Hundred Twenty) Equity 
Shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One) each at a price not less than Rs. 4.25/- aggregating to 
Rs. 8,56,11,660/- (Rupees Eight Crores Fifty Six Lakhs Eleven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty) to Mr. 
Ashish P. Patel, Promoter of the Company on a preferential basis against conversion of unsecured 
loan to Equity.  The Company has made application for necessary approval for the Listing of shares. 

Further, during the year there was no change in the authorized share capital and paid up capital of the

[...]

Recommendations of Committees of the Board 

There were no instances during the financial year under review, wherein the Board had not accepted 
recommendations made by any committee of the Board. 

Total Fees paid to Statutory Auditors of the Company 

Total fees of Rs. 1,52,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Only) for financial year 2023-24, for 
all services, was paid by the Company to the statutory auditor. The Company does not have any 
Subsidiaries. 

Disclosure relating to Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and 
Redressal) Act, 2013